
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 28TH JUNE, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Childs Hill Ward  
 

 

a)   2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11  
 

1 - 14 

b)   77 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 8EN - F/00901/12  
 

15 - 22 

c)   77 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 8EN - F/00900/12  
 

23 - 34 

d)   79 West Heath Road, London, NW3 7TH - F/01019/12  
 

35 - 52 

e)   201 The Vale, London, NW11 8TN - F/01540/12  
 

53 - 64 

f)   26 Basing Hill, London, NW11 8TH - F/01254/12  
 

65 - 74 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

g)   Denver Court, 132 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3RH - F/05103/10  
 

75 - 80 

 Golders Green Ward  
 

 

h)   11 Garrick Avenue, London, NW11 9AR - F/00745/12  
 

81 - 96 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

i)   58 Clifton Gardens, London, NW11 7EL - F/04906/11  
 

97 - 104 



 
    

 Hendon Ward  
 

 

j)   206 Watford Way, London, NW4 4UA - H/00735/12  
 

105 - 112 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

k)   Flat 7, Sunrise View, The Rise, London, NW7 2LL - H/01059/12  
 

113 - 118 

7.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCATION: 2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP 
REFERENCE: F/05087/11 Received: 21 December 2011 
  Accepted: 31 January 2012 
WARD(S): Childs Hill Expiry: 27 March 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mrs L Meir 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension following removal of existing garage 

and single storey rear elevation. Two storey front extension 
including new front porch; Creation of lower ground floor 
including lightwells at both sides and rear; Extension to roof 
including 3no rear dormers to facilitate a loft conversion. 

RECOMM
[...]
 approved or required 
by any condition(s) attached to this consent. 
Reason: 
In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the Listed 
Building. 

8 No development shall take place until details of the arrangements to meet the 
obligation for health, highways and library facilities and the associated 
monitoring costs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: 
To ensure the proper planning of the area and to comply with policies CS8, 
CS13, M11, IMP1 and IMP2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and the 
adopted Supplementary Planning Documents "Contributions to Health Facilities", 
“Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning Obligations". 

9 Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed rooflight in the 
side elevation facing 75 Golders Green Road shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, GParking, 
GH1, TCR13, D1, D2, D5, HC1, HC10, H23, H26, CS2, CS8 IMP1 of the 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: DM01, 
DM02, DM06, DM08, DM17 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - Having taken all 
material considerations into account, it is considered that subje
[...]
 submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with agreed details 
before the use is commenced. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment or 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

14 The level of noise emitted from the ventilation and extraction equipment hereby 
approved shall be at least 5dB(A) below the background level, as measured 
from any point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring 
residential property. 

If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, 
hiss, screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), 
then it shall be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from 

37



any point 1 metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential 
property. 

Reason: 

To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

15 The floor plan layout as shown on the hereby approved plans must not be 
changed. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general locality. 

16 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, parking spaces shall be 
provided in accordance with the Drawing No.  010-0G Rev B submitted with the 
application and that area shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other 
than for the parking and turning of vehicles associated with the development. 

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the 
parking of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the 
free flow of traffic in accordance with Policies M11, M13 and M14 of the 
London Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows:  
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted Barnet 
Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, 
D3, D4, D5, D11, D13, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, GH1, H2, H16, 
H18, H23, H26, H27, M11, M13 and M14.  
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS NPPF, CS1, CS5. 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: DM01, 
DM02, DM08, DM17. 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The replacement of the property with two self contained maisonettes is 
considered acceptable, in character with the surrounding area. As conditioned, 
the proposals would not impact on trees of special amenity value. The proposal 
would protect the character of this part of Childs Hill and respect the setting of 
nearby buildings. The proposal would provide acceptable standards of amenity for 
future occupiers and respect the amenity of existing neighbouring occupiers. The 
proposal is acceptable on highways grounds. 

2 Any development or conversion which necessitates the removal, changing, or 
creation of an address or addresses must be officially registered by the Council 
through the formal ‘Street Naming and Numbering’ process.  
The Council of the London Borough of Barnet is the Street Naming and 
Numbering Authority and is the only organisation that can create or change 
addresses within its boundaries.  Applications are the responsibility of the 

38



developer or householder who wish to have an address created or amended. 
Occupiers of properties which have not been formally registered can face a 
multitude of issues such as problems with deliveries, rejection of banking / 
insurance applications, problems accessing key council services and most 
importantly delays in an emergency situation. 
Further details and the application form can be downloaded from: 
http://www.barnet.gov.u
[...]
cil within 1 month of this 
grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 

4 Trees at and adjacent to this site are included within a Tree Preservation Order. 
This grant of planning consent confers no rights to undertake any treatment to any 
trees at and/or adjacent to the site. If any treatment is proposed to trees at and/or 
adjacent to the site as part of the development works hereby consented then this 
should be specified in details submitted for the discharge of condition 8 of the 
planning permission hereby approved. Alternatively, a separate application would 
be required in accordance with the tree preservation legislation. You are reminded 
that unauthorised treatment of protected trees is a criminal offence which may 
carry a heavy penalty.  

5 The applicant is advised that in case if any modifications are proposed to the 

39



existing access off the public highway then it will be subject to a detailed 
investigation by the Environment, Planning and Regeneration Directorate.  This 
may result in alterations to the existing on-street controlled parking bays.  Any 
alterations to on-street parking bays will be subject to a statutory consultation 
period.  The Council cannot prejudge the outcome of the consultation process. 
Any modification works including relocation of any existing street furniture would 
need to be done by the Highway Authority at the applicant's expense. You may 
obtain advice and an estimate for this and any associated work on public highway 
from the Environment, Planning and Regeneration Directorate Building 4, North 
London Business Park (NLBP), Oakleigh Road South, London N11 1NP. 

6 In the case where a highway tree is present on public footway in the vicinity of the 
site, which is likely to be affected if the vehicular access to the site is proposed for 
alteration, then the final approval would be subject to a detailed assessment 
carried out by the Environment, Planning and Regeneration Directorate a
[...]
M by providing the supply of housing required to meet the 

40



needs of present and future generations; and by creating a high quality built 
environment 
● an environmental role – contributing to protecting and enhancing our 
natural, built and historic environment M ” 

 
In paragraph 21, the government encourages the effective use of land by reusing 
land that has been previously developed (brownfield land). 
 
Paragraph 56 states “the Government attaches great importance to the design of the 
built environment. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people”. 
 
It is considered that the application complies with the above sections of the NPPF. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 
 
The Mayor of London, The London Plan, Spatial development strategy for Greater 
London, Consolidated with Alterations since 2004 is the development plan in terms 
of strategic planning policy. Relevant strategic policy includes 3.5. 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, 
D4, D5, D11, D13, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, GH1, H2, H16, H18, H23, 
H26, H27, M11, M13 and M14.  
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 
Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Design and Construction (June 
2007). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Education (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Library Services (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Health and Social Care 
(2009). 
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012 
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted U
[...]
 
angle in relation to the application site. Therefore, the proposed siting and mass of 
the new dwelling is not considered to be unduly intrusive or overbearing. The 
proposal would not have an adverse impact on the residential and visual amenities 
of the neighbouring occupiers at the rear to the application site. 
 
Use of site as two units: 
 
The immediate surroundings are characterised by purpose-built flats and as well as 
properties in single family occupancy. The proposal would result in the re-use of a 
brownfield site and as such a small flatted development is considered acceptable in 
this location. The proposed density is in line with policy H21. The current application 
is for one 3 bedroom maisonette and one 4 bedroom maisonette (total of 
maisonette). Surrounding sites have or are being re-developed for higher densities. 
The principle of redevelopment has been deemed acceptable as part of the previous 
planning permissions to surrounding sites for similar schemes.  

It is considered that the proposals comply with point i of Policy DM01 of the 
Emerging Local Plan Development Management Policies that states that loss of 
houses in roads characterised by houses will not be normally appropriate. This part 
of West Heath Road is characterised by purpose built flats and houses.  

Highways: 

The proposed development is for the demolition of the existing four plus bedroom 
house and erection of a new building to provide 1x3bedroom and 1x4bderoom 
maisonettes. Three parking spaces and four cycle parking spaces are being 
provided including a disabled car parking space. 

The council's traffic and development team have confirmed that parking provision is 
in accordance with the Parking Standards set out in the London Borough of Barnet 
Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006.  The application is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of highways and parking and therefore there are no objections 
on these grounds.     
 
A Construction Management Plan has als
[...]
eby permitted is occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing 199 and 203 The Vale shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

6 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of enclosures and 
screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled refuse 
bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together with a 
satisfactory point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and shall be provided at the site in accordance with 
the approved details before the development is occupied. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 

AGENDA ITEM 6e

53



accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area. 
7 Prior to the occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound Insulation 

Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any 
subsequent amendment in force at the time of implementation of the 
permission).  
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers. 

8 No development shall take place until details of the arrangements to meet the 
obligation for education, health and library facilities and the associated 
monitoring costs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: 
To ensure the proper planning of the area and to comply with policies CS2, CS8, 
CS13, IMP1 and IMP2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and the 
adopted Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, 
"Contributions to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning 
Obligations". 

9 Before the developm
[...]
xternal surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with 
the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to 
or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking. 

5 Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing 24 and 28 Basing Hill shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  
Reason: 
To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties. 

6 A scheme of hard and soft landscaping to the front of the site shall be submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the development, 
hereby permitted, is commenced.  
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

7 All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of 

AGENDA ITEM 6f

65



any part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, 
or commencement of the use. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

8 Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

9 No construction work resulting from the pl
[...]
e number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
LOCATION: Denver Court, 132 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3RH 
REFERENCE: F/05103/10 Received: 15 December 2010 
  Accepted: 15 December 2010 
WARD(S): Finchley Church End Expiry: 09 February 2011 
  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT:  Dorchester Guernnso/General Partner Ltd. 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 5 (Enclosure) relating to planning 

permission C01206Q/06 dated 29/1/2007. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: Plan nos. L154-P2, 0608/PA.01, 
0608/GA.02E, 0608/GA.03G, 0608/GA.04H, 0608/GA.05D, 0608/GA.06G, 
0608/GA.07E, 0608/GA.08D, 0608/GA.09B, 0608/GA.10A, 0608/GA.11D, 
0608/GA.12B, 0608/GA.13B, 0608/GA.14A, 0608/GA.15A, 0608/GA.16A, 
0608/E.01, 0608/E.02, 0608/E.03, 0608/E.04, 0608/E.05, 0608/E.06, email 
from Maurice Clarke received received 26/01/07, Drawing AA688.01. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 The basement parking shown on drawing 0608/GA.03 G shall be provided 
and that area shall not be used for any purpose other than for the parking of 
vehicles associated with the development. 
Reason:  
To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free 
flow of traffic in accordance with Policies M11, M13 and M14 of the London 
Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 2006. 

3 Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as 
part of the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become 
severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of 
development shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and 
species in the next planting season. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

4 No structure or erection with a h
[...]
ersions. 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS5 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012: 
DM01, DM02, DM08, DM17. 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The proposed extension and conversion would have an acceptable impact 
on the character and appearance of the general locality and would not 
materially harm neighbouring amenity. The proposals would provide 
adequate level of amenity for future residents and would have an 
acceptable impact on highway and pedestrian safety. 
The proposed development includes provision for appropriate contributions 
in accordance with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010. 

  
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 3.5, 5.3, 7.4, 7.6 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D5, H23, 
H26, H27, M11, M12, M14, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2 
 
Supplementary Design Guidance 5: Extensions to Houses 
Supplementary Design Guidance 7: Residential Conversions  
 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Educational Facilities 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Libraries Facilities 
Supplementary Planning Document: Contributions to Health Facilities 
Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations 
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version) 2012  
 
Barnet’s emerging Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents 
(DPD). Until the Local Plan is complete, 183 policies within the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in 

106



both the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is at an advanced stage following submission in August / 
September 2011.  The Natio
[...]
 report. 
 
Loss of privacy - Addressed in main report. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

111



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 206 Watford Way, London, NW4 4UA 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00735/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

112



 
 
 
 
LOCATION: Flat 7, Sunrise View, The Rise, London, NW7 2LL 
REFERENCE: H/01059/12 Received: 16 March 2012 
  Accepted: 23 March 2012 
WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 18 May 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr M Ahmad 
PROPOSAL: First floor extension and installation of railings to accommodate 

roof terrace outside lounge area. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: site plan, 4/12/7/01, 4/12/7/02, 4/12/7/03, 4/12/7/04, 
4/12/7/05 and 4/12/7/06.  
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with 
the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to 
or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of ad
[...]
e and is screened from the A1 
by mature trees on the boundary. 
 
Overall the proposal would be acceptable in size and design. 
 
Impact on neighbouring occupiers 
 
Given the location of the proposed extension on the corner of the block, away from 
neighbouring windows, there would be no loss of light to or outlook from any 
neighbouring window. 
 
The extension would provide additional accommodation for the occupiers of the flat 
there would be no significant adverse impact on traffic or parking. 
 
The balcony would be one of a number of balconies on the block and the proposal 
would not give rise to any additional significant loss of privacy. 

115



 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
Addressed above. 
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed development complies with council policy and design guidance. 
 
Approval is recommended. 
 

116



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Flat 7, Sunrise View, The Rise, London, NW7 2LL 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01059/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 
 

117



118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a 2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11
	6b 77 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 8EN - F/00901/12
	6c 77 Golders Green Road, London, NW11 8EN - F/00900/12
	6d 79 West Heath Road, London, NW3 7TH - F/01019/12
	6e 201 The Vale, London, NW11 8TN - F/01540/12
	6f 26 Basing Hill, London, NW11 8TH - F/01254/12
	6g Denver Court, 132 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3RH - F/05103/10
	6h 11 Garrick Avenue, London, NW11 9AR - F/00745/12
	6i 58 Clifton Gardens, London, NW11 7EL - F/04906/11
	6j 206 Watford Way, London, NW4 4UA - H/00735/12
	6k Flat 7, Sunrise View, The Rise, London, NW7 2LL - H/01059/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
28 June 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

  

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

Darrel Yawitch 
Graham Old (In place of Eva Greenspan) 
John Hart (In place of Sury Khatri) 
Charlie O'Macauley (In place of Claire Farrier) 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:   
 
 That the Minutes of 12 June 2012 be signed at a future meeting.   
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apology of absence was received Councillor Eva Greenspan and Councillor Claire 
Farrier, Sury Khatri and Gill Sargeant.   
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made:  
 
2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP 
 
Councillor John Marshall declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the applicant 
was known to him.  Councillor Marshall withdrew from the meeting and took part no part 
in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

58 Clifton Gardens, London, NW11 7EL 
  
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as the site 
address neighbours his office of employment.  Councillor Cohen took part in the 
consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none.  



 

2 

 
5. MEMBERS' ITEM  

 
There were none.  
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 
ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
(a)   2 ELM WALK, LONDON, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11 

 The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Aaronson and Mr Aleksander 
who spoke against the application and a response from the applicant’s 
representative 
 
RESOLVED TO DEFER the application to a future meeting to enable the 
Building Control Principal Structural Engineer to address the committee. 
 

(b)   77 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8EN - F/00901/12 
  

 
 
 
The sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 
 

(c)   77 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8EN - F/00900/12 
 The sub-Committee: 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 
 

(d)   79 WEST HEATH ROAD, LONDON, NW3 7TH - F/01019/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
  
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Andrew Thomas and Mr 
Woolf who spoke against the application and a response from the 
applicant’s representative. 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum 
and including the following amendment to Informative 1, additional 
informative 8 and conditions: 
 
 
 

Add informative 1 -  ADD HERE  
 
 
Add informative 8: The applicant is advised that the West Area Planning 
Sub-Committee is unlikely to favourably consider any future application 



 

3 

for a larger development.  
 
 
 
Add condition 17: Before the building hereby permitted is occupied the 
proposed side velux windows shall be glazed with obscure glass only 
and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of 
adjoining residential properties. 
 
Add condition 18: No development shall take place until a Construction 
Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall provide for – access to 
the site; the parking of vehicles for site operatives and visitors; hours of 
construction, including deliveries, loading and unloading of plant and 
materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the construction of 
the development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure or 
security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being carried 
on to the public highway. Throughout the construction period the detailed 
measures contained within the approved Statement shall be strictly 
adhered to. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy M11 
of the London Borough of Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan 
2006.  
Amend informative 1:   
 
The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning 
related decision are as follows:  
 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance 
and policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, 
D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, D11, D13, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, 
GH1, H2, H16, H17, H18, H23, H26, H27, M11, M13 and M14.  
 
Core Strategy (Examination in Public version) 2012: CS NPPF, CS1, 
CS5. 
 
Development Management Policies (Examination in Public version)2012: 
DM01, DM02, DM08, DM17. 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The replacement of the property with two self contained maisonettes is 
considered acceptable, in character with the surrounding area. As 
conditioned, the proposals would not impact on trees of special amenity 
value. The proposal would protect the character of this part of Childs Hill 
and respect the setting of nearby buildings. The proposal would provide 
acceptable standards of amenity for future occupiers and respect the 
amenity of existing neighbouring occupiers. The proposal is acceptable 



 

4 

on highways grounds. 
 

(e)   201 THE VALE, LONDON, NW11 8TN - F/01540/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

 
(f)   26 BASING HILL, LONDON, NW11 8TH - F/01254/12 

 The Sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report 

(g)   DENVER COURT, 132 HENDON LANE, LONDON, N3 3RH - 
F/05103/10 

 The Sub-Committee: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
 

(h)   11 GARRICK AVENUE, LONDON, NW11 9AR - F/00745/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

 
 

(i)   58 CLIFTON GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 7EL - F/04906/11 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

 
 

(j)   206 WATFORD WAY, LONDON, NW4 4UA - H/00735/12 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 

 
 

(k)   FLAT 7, SUNRISE VIEW, THE RISE, LONDON, NW7 2LL - H/01059/12 
 The sub-Committee: 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 



 

5 

and subject to the conditions as set out in the report.  
 
 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

There were no items the Chairman deemed were urgent. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.29 pm 
 
 


